
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation to Bid 
ITB19/01942  

 
Amendment No. 1 

 
 

Ref. no. ITB19/01942                                   Date: August 09, 2019 
 

Subject: Reconstruction works for the modernization of the Swimming Center within the 
"Dinamo Central Sport Club" (Stage II) 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

1. Pursuant to Clause 19 of the Section 2: Instruction to Bidders, UNDP Moldova is hereby amending 
the solicitation document (cancellations are marked in RED and strikethrough): 
 

2. A series of amendments are made to: 
a) ITB Section 3. Bid Data Sheet - requirements related to Bid Security;  
b) ITB Section 4. Evaluation Criteria, QUALIFICATION - clarification regarding the previous 

experience and submission of documents according to WinSmeta software.  
c) ITB Section 5. Schedule of Requirements and Technical Specifications/Bill of Quantities – detail 

regarding the availability of KOS added. 
d) Returnable Bidding Forms, Form D: Eligibility and Qualification Form – correction of the 

mistype regarding the value of similar construction sites - 600,000 US $, mentioned in 
Section 4. Evaluation Criteria (Previous experience). 
Respectively, updated Returnable Bidding Forms are published. 

a) 

Section 3. Bid Data Sheet 

BDS 

No. 

Ref. to 

Section.2 
Data Specific Instructions / Requirements 

6  13 Bid Security  Required in the amount of USD 15,000 

 Acceptable Forms of Bid Security: 

 



Page 2 of 6 

• Bank Guarantee (See Form G: Form of Bid Security) 

Besides the scan uploaded in e-tendering, the original 

should be brought to UNDP within 2 days upon deadline 

closure. 

b) 

Section 4. Evaluation Criteria 

Minimum Eligibility and Qualification Criteria  

Eligibility and Qualification will be evaluated on a Pass/Fail basis.  

If the Bid is submitted as a Joint Venture/Consortium/Association, each member should meet the minimum 

criteria, unless otherwise specified.  

Subject Criteria 

Document 

Submission 

requirement 

QUALIFICATION   

Previous 

Experience 

Minimum 5 years of relevant experience in civil engineering/ construction. Form D: 

Qualification 

Form 

Minimum 2 (two) implemented contracts for similar construction sites related to 

civil works implemented in over the last 5 years: with a value not less than 600,000 

US$ per each construction site. (For JV/Consortium/Association, the rest of 

JV/Consortium/Association partners should meet requirement. Please, ensure that 

confirming documents are attached and it is clear who meets the requirement). 

Form D: 

Qualification 

Form 

Technical 

Evaluation 

The technical bids shall be evaluated on a pass/fail basis for compliance or non-

compliance with the technical specifications identified in the bid, document and 

submission and non-submission of required documents. 

Form E: 

Technical Bid 

Form 

 

The submission of the following documents according to WinSmeta software is 

mandatory (PDF format): 

• Respective Bills of Quantities (F7, as per Annex 1/KOS); 

• Duly filled-in Unit Price Catalogue (F5); 

• Duly filled-in Resource Schedule (F3). 

*Upon request, WinSmeta KOS of the above-mentioned documents 

should be provided to UNDP 

• Full compliance of Bid to the Technical specifications and Schedule of 

Requirements (as per Section 5a);  

• Demonstrated capacity to implement and commission all activities 

within the proposed timeframe, which shall not exceed 120 calendar 

days. 

 

Will serve grounds for disqualification: 

 

• Failure to submit one of the documents will serve grounds for 

disqualification. 

• When developing BoQs, please be guided by the National Regulatory 



Page 3 of 6 

Framework in Construction as per NCM L.01.01-2012 and Regulation on 

the procurement of public works 

(http://lex.justice.md/index.php?action=view&view=doc&lang=1&id=347

161 http://mdrc.gov.md/public/files/NCM_L.01.01_PROIECT.pdf ,  

http://lex.justice.md/md/295702/ ).  

 

Any deviations from the provisions of these documents will serve grounds for 

disqualification: 

• Changes in codes for works required*; 

• Changes in the volume of works required*; 

• Changes in the volumes of resources in the norms of materials, human 

power and tools*; 

• Changes in coefficient for norms*; 

• Proposing the manpower remuneration below the minimum required by 

the National Legislation (besides the situation when a respective proof 

from relevant authorities is obtained and presented according to 

Informative Norms Letter No. 10/1-0086 of 15.06.2018. 

• When developing BoQs, please be guided by the National Regulatory 

Framework in Construction as per NCM L.01.01-2012 and Regulation on 

the procurement of public works  

http://lex.justice.md/index.php?action=view&view=doc&lang= 

1&id=347161    

http://www.devize.md/resurse/CPL%2001.01-2012.pdf   

http://lex.justice.md/md/295702/  

 

 

c) Section 5a: Schedule of Requirements and Technical Specifications/Bill of 
Quantities 

A. Background Information 

 

B. Scope of Works 

UNDP seeks companies or a consortium of companies which have proven experience in carrying out   

construction/reconstruction works of social infrastructure at highest quality requirements and standards. The scope 

of works is to carry out dismantling, external and internal finishing works, installation of internal electrical system, 

heating, ventilation and conditioning systems, CCTV networks, reconstruction of external networks of water supply, 

sewerage and heating networks, external lighting and land improvement, preliminary and final commissioning of 

one (1) infrastructural project situated in Chisinau, 23 Gheorghe Asachi Str. 

Transportation of materials shall be the responsibility of the Contractor. Residues formed as a result of civil works 

undertaken will be evacuated by the Contractor to authorized dumps.  

Detailed technical specifications and BoQ for required works are described in Annexes 1 (including KOS format) and 

2 to the present Invitation to Bid. The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, supplies, 

transportation, machinery, tools and travel necessary to perform this contract and execute all the works in 

accordance with local and international standards and requirements in constructions. 

http://lex.justice.md/index.php?action=view&view=doc&lang=1&id=347161
http://lex.justice.md/index.php?action=view&view=doc&lang=1&id=347161
http://mdrc.gov.md/public/files/NCM_L.01.01_PROIECT.pdf
http://lex.justice.md/md/295702/
http://www.devize.md/resurse/CPL%2001.01-2012.pdf
http://lex.justice.md/md/295702/


Page 4 of 6 

d) Form D: Eligibility and Qualification Form 
 

Name of Bidder: [Insert Name of Bidder] Date: Select date 

ITB reference: [Insert ITB Reference Number] 

 

If JV/Consortium/Association, to be completed by each partner. 

 

History of Non- Performing Contracts 

☐ Non-performing contracts did not occur during the last 3 years  

☐ Contract(s) not performed in the last 3 years 

Year Non- performed 

portion of 

contract 

Contract Identification Total Contract Amount 

(current value in US$) 

   

 

Name of Client:  

Address of Client:  

Reason(s) for non-performance: 

 

 

 

Litigation History (including pending litigation) 

☐ No litigation history for the last 3 years 

☐ Litigation History as indicated below 

Year of 

dispute  

Amount in 

dispute (in US$) 

Contract Identification Total Contract Amount 

(current value in US$) 

   Name of Client:  

Address of Client:  

Matter in dispute:  

Party who initiated the dispute:  

Status of dispute: 

Party awarded if resolved: 

 

 

Previous Relevant Experience  

List only those assignments for which the Bidder was legally contracted or sub-contracted by the Client as a 

company or was one of the Consortium/JV partners. Assignments completed by the Bidder’s individual experts 

working privately or through other firms cannot be claimed as the relevant experience of the Bidder, or that of 

the Bidder’s partners or sub-consultants, but can be claimed by the Experts themselves in their CVs. The 

Bidder should be prepared to substantiate the claimed experience by presenting copies of relevant documents 

and references if so requested by UNDP. 

 

Please list only previous similar assignments successfully completed in the last 5 years, minimum 2 (two) 

implemented contracts of similar value, nature and complexity, with a value not less than 500,000 US$ 

600,000 US$ per construction site.  



Page 5 of 6 

(For JV/Consortium/Association, any of the JV/Consortium/Association partners should meet requirement. Please, 

ensure that confirming documents are attached and it is clear who meets the requirement). 
 

Required Supporting documents:  

☐ Attached is the Acceptance Note (Final Commissioning) of executed works submitted for the construction 

site(s) presented as similar experience, including the contract value (in case it is not mentioned in the Note, 

please, attach Contract or other document to prove the value of the project site). (as per above requirements) 

 

List previous similar assignments successfully completed in the last 5 years: 

 

Project name & 

Country of 

Assignment 

Client & Reference 

Contact Details 

Contract Value 

(in USD) 

Period of activity 

and status 

Types of activities 

undertaken 

     

     

     

Bidders may also attach their own Project Data Sheets with more details for assignments above. 

 

☐ Attached are the Statements of Satisfactory Performance from the Top 2 (two) Clients or more in terms of 

contract value issued within the past 3 years (Non-dated statements will not be considered).  

 

Financial Standing 

Annual Turnover for the last 3 years Year        USD       

Year        USD       

Year        USD       

Latest Credit Rating (if any), indicate the 

source (if not applicable, indicate N/A) 

 

 

Financial information 

(in US$ equivalent) 

Historic information for the last 3 years 

 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

 Information from Balance Sheet 

Total Assets (TA)    

Total Liabilities (TL)    

Current Assets (CA)    

Current Liabilities (CL)    

 Information from Income Statement 

Total / Gross Revenue (TR)    

Profits Before Taxes (PBT)    

Net Profit     

Current Ratio    



Page 6 of 6 

☐ Attached are copies of the financial statements (balance sheets, including all related notes, and income 

statements) for the years required above complying with the following condition: 

a) Must reflect the financial situation of the Bidder or party to a JV, and not sister or parent companies; 

b) Historic financial statements must be audited by a certified public accountant; 

c) Historic financial statements must correspond to accounting periods already completed. No 

statements for partial periods shall be accepted. 

 

3. All other terms and conditions of the solicitation documents, except as amended herein, shall 
remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. 

 


